

Robert T. Bell
Reep, Bell, Laird & Jasper
PO Box 16960
2955 Stockyard Road
Missoula, MT 59808
Facsimile: 406-541-4101
Telephone: 406-541-4100
bell@westernmontanalaw.com
*Attorney for Defendant-Intervenors
Safari Club International and
National Rifle Association of America*
[Additional Counsel on Signature Page]

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION

CROW INDIAN TRIBE; et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; et
al.,

Federal-Defendants,

and

SAFARI CLUB INTERNATIONAL
and NATIONAL RIFLE
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, et al.

Defendant-Intervenors.

CV 17-89-M-DLC-JCL

(Consolidated with Case Nos.
CV 17-117-M-DLC,
CV 17-118-M-DLC,
CV 17-119-M-DLC,
CV 17-123-M-DLC, and
CV 18-016-M-DLC)

**REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO
CROSS MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN
ALL CONSOLIDATED CASES
BY DEFENDANT-
INTERVENORS SAFARI CLUB
INTERNATIONAL AND THE
NATIONAL RIFLE
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CITATION FORMATS	iv
ACRONYMS AND SHORT NAMES.....	v
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. The Yellowstone Segment grizzly bears face no threats from recreational hunting.	1
B. The FWS fully considered the “remnant” population and the loss of historical range.....	5
C. The FWS’s actions do not conflict with the 1975 Final Rule or grizzly bear recovery plans.	8
D. The FWS has the authority to delist the Yellowstone Segment.	10
E. Plaintiffs have made gross misrepresentations of the science and the FWS’s findings in support of their claims.	12
III. CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE & COMPLIANCE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Defenders of Wildlife v. Zinke,
849 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 4, 12, 14

Friends of Santa Clara River v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
887 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2018)12

Humane Society of the U.S. v. Zinke,
865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017)1, 6

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....10

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(5)10

Federal Register

40 Fed. Reg. 31,734 (July 28, 1975).....4, 8

82 Fed. Reg. 30,502 (June 30, 2017) 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 12, 13

83 Fed. Reg. 18,737 (Apr. 30, 2018) 13, 14
